PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6530081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOHIT SHARMA	10/19/2017
ROBERT BRIAN SEAMAN	10/19/2017
ABIGAIL MAUDE THOMAS	10/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VBREATHE PTY LTD	
Street Address:	LEVEL 3, 100 HARRIS STREET	
City:	PYRMONT, NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2009	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17248673

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-242-9550

Email: docket@oppenhuizen.com DAVID L. OPPENHUIZEN **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 5960 TAHOE DR. SE

Address Line 2: STE. 105

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAS-111-U2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. OPPENHUIZEN	
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Oppenhuizen/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=AssignmentConfirmation_06192019#page1.tif source=AssignmentConfirmation_06192019#page2.tif source=AssignmentConfirmation 06192019#page3.tif

source=AssignmentConfirmation_06192019#page4.tif source=AssignmentConfirmation_06192019#page5.tif source=AssignmentConfirmation_06192019#page6.tif

BETWEEN

Mohit Sharma, Robert Brian Seaman & Abigail Maude Thomas,

AND

VBREATHE PTY LTD

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Caska IP Pty Ltd Registered Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 18 day of October 2017.

BETWEEN: Mohit Sharma, of Level 3, 100 Harris Street Pyrmont, 2009, NSW,

&, Robert Brian Seaman & Abigail Maude Thomas, both of 115 Mullens, Street,

Balmain, NSW, 2041 ("the Assignors").

AND:

VBREATHE PTY LTD ☐ (ACN 620 401 452), of Level 3, 100 Harris

Street Pyrmont, 2009, NSW ("the Assignee").

RECITALS:

A. The Assignors are an inventors and designers of an Apparatus for Cleaning Air "the

Invention" as described in Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2017901850

entitled "Apparatus for Cleaning Air" filed on 17 May 2017, Australian Provisional Patent

Application No. 2016905336 entitled "Automatic anti-mould device that turns on at dew

point" filed on 22 December 2016, and a corresponding International (PCT) application

and related USA, Canadian and European Design applications ("the Patent and Design

Applications");

B. For good and valuable consideration, by an agreement made on or about 1 December 2016,

the Assignors have agreed to assign to the Assignee all of the Assignors' right, title and

interest in and to the Patent and Design Applications and the Invention and Design

described and/or illustrated by the Patent and Design Applications.

C. The Assignors and the Assignee wish to record and confirm in writing the aforesaid

agreement and assignment.

ASSIGNMENT:

1. The Assignors and the Assignee hereby confirm that the Assignors have assigned to the

Assignee all right, title and interest in the Patent and Design Application and/or the

2/6

Invention whatsoever and wheresoever subsisting or capable of being acquired throughout the world, including but not limited to all patents and other form of intellectual property or legal protection applied for anywhere in the world derived from the Patent and Design Applications and/or in respect to the Invention and the right, either presently existing or arising at any time in the future, to make application for and obtain patents and intellectual property protection anywhere in the world derived from the Patent and Design Applications and/or in respect to the Invention, specifically including the right to file applications for patents, designs, and claim priority, based on any application for a patent filed derived from

2. By this Deed, the Assignors and the Assignee hereby confirm the fact of the said assignment.

the Patent and Design Applications and/or in respect to the Invention

3. The Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee all of the Assignor' right, title and interest (if any) now subsisting in Patent and Design Applications and/or any Invention or Designs defined by the Patent and Design Applications;

4. The Assignors hereby undertakes to execute all documents and render all assistance reasonably required by the Assignee for the purpose of confirming or recording all right, title and interest in the Patent and Design Applications and/or any Invention defined by the Patent and Design Applications, in the Assignee absolutely.

5. This Deed takes effect under, is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New South Wales, Australia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Deed the day and year first hereinbefore written.

Assignor 1

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Robert Brian Seaman in the) presence of:

Name (printed): Adam Gillmore

Robert Brian Seaman
Date: 19th October 2017.

Assignor 2

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Abigail Maude Thomas in the) presence of:

Witness (sign above)

KEN BONHAM

Name (printed):

Abigail Maude Thomas

Date: 19th October 2017

Assignor 3

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said **Mohit Sharma** in the presence of:)

Witness (sign above)

Name (printed): Brett Holliday

Mohit Sharma

Date: 19th October 17

Assignee

EXECUTED for and on behalf of) **VBREATHE PTY LTD (ACN 614 372**) **628** by its duly authorised officers in) accordance with \$127(1) of the Corporations) Act 2001 (Cth) in the presence of:

I Holliday

Witness (sign above)

Name (printed): Brett Holliday

Name (sign above):

Position held: Director/Company Secretary

Date: 19th October 17

Name (sign above):

Position held: Director/Company Secretary

Date: